attracted significant attention on the lithium sector and incentivised investment into both mining
and processing capacity. Prices for all lithium products subsequently fell as production at
operations in China, Australia, Canada and Chile ramped-up, and as a swath of greenfield projects
mitigated fears of future supply shortages.

Average annual lithium carbonate prices in 2016 were US$8,650/t. Lithium carbonate prices
peaked in November 2017 at US$25,800/t and at the start of 2020 were at US$8,750. As reported
in Seeking Alpha, Benchmark Mineral Intelligence believes oversupply in lithium carbonate is
expected to peak in 2020 and predicted to be at US$12,000 by the end of the year. The price is
expected to grow at a CAGR of 2% reaching a price of US$13,000 by 2025.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of project economics has been estimated for Phase 3 based on + / - 20% variations
in capex and opex, as well as + / - 20% pricing for the selling price of the bromine and lithium
products. The Post-Tax NPV results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 7 below.

PHASE POST TAX PHASE POST TAX

PHASE 3 (COMBINED) NPV (7%) PHASE 3 (COMBINED) NPV (7%)

Base Case  $1,934m Base Case  $1,934m

CAPEX -20% $2,027m Br +20% $2,304m

OPEX -20% $2,093m Li +20% $2,141m

CAPEX +20% $1,845m Br -20% $1,568m

OPEX +20% $1,779m Li-20% $1,731m

   Table 7: Paradox Brine Project Phase 3 Sensitivity Analysis

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

12

Project development funding

Anson believes that there are “reasonable grounds “to assume that future funding will be available
for commencing the next stages of development.

Anson is confident on the following basis:

• Anson’s Board has a financing track record which includes raising approx. A$10 million
over the last 3 years to advance the Paradox Brine Project.  In addition, Bruce Richardson,
Executive Chairman and CEO has a proven track record of over ten years in exploration,